General Meeting Minutes

Sun City West Woodworking Club

Meeting called to order:
At 1:00 pm by Ron Wilson

Pledge of Allegiance

Board Members Present:
Ron Wilson

Ed Sproull
Tim Ogle

Jim Casey
Bob Simmons
Merrikay Vidal

Club Members/Visitors:

63 members in attendance. A Quorum was met.

Secretary:
January general meeting minutes were posted on the club website and

bulletin board. Motion to approve January meeting minutes by, Royce Hall

seconded by, Mike Maury, motion carried.

Treasurer:

Savings
1-Jan $103,649.77
1-Feb $103,542.98
4-Mar $103,845.57
27-Mar  $103,994.36
22-Apr $104,398.03
20-May $104,397.23
14-Jun $104,502.27
30-Jun $104,791.63
1-Aug  $105,592.78
2-Sep $105,908.98
8-Oct $106,207.38

Checking

$5,164.97

$44,904.17
$47,022.71
$41,937.12
$39,371.93
$36,325.57
$35,077.60
$29,029.92
$26,052.85
$26,352.71
$20,791.82

SUG

$6,297.59
$3,535.50
$2,000.00
$2,692.00
$1,945.58
$2,064.52
$2,142.60
$2,364.90
$2,333.19
$1,940.00
$2,215.00

02/04/2024 at Palm Ridge

Total

$115,112.33
$151,982.65
$152,868.28
$148,623.48
$145,715.54
$142,787.32
$141,722.47
$136,186.45
$133,978.82
$134,201.69
$129,214.20

Diff

$0.00
$36,870.32
$885.63
-$4,244.80
-$2,907.94
-$2,928.22
-$1,064.85
-$5,536.02
-$2,207.63
$222.87
-$4,987.49

YTD Diff
$0.00
$36,870.32
$37,755.95
$33,511.15
$30,603.21
$27,674.99
$26,610.14
$21,074.12
$18,866.49
$19,089.36
$14,101.87



4-Nov
2-Dec
18-Dec

1-Jan
6-Jan
3-Feb

$106,207.57
$106,243.99
$106,243.99

Savings

$106,347.74
$106,347.74
$107,380.20

$23,067.18
$21,086.89
$13,036.19

Checking

$13,769.71
$29,900.88
$43,356.32

Accounts Receivable

Dues Paid

Vice President, Ron Wilson

Table saw maintenance. Mike Maury, the reason we keep the blade guard
off to the side. Look inside to make sure the suction holes are clear, if not, don’t
leave a mess for the next guy. If it is plugged, get help to unplug it before use. If
you find your blade is burning instead of cutting, let us know, we have fresh

blades, and often can change it out right away. Remember, if you see

something, say something.

$2,000.00
$3,916.50
$2,797.79

SUG

$2,600.00
$1,502.64
$2,000.00

$3,340.92
620 Members

$131,274.75
$131,247.38
$122,077.97

Total

$122,717.45
$137,751.26
$152,736.52

$2,060.55
-$27.37
-$9,169.41

Diff

$0.00
$15,033.81
$14,985.26

$16,162.42
$16,135.05
$6,965.64

YTD Diff
$0.00
$22,638.93
$37,624.19



Committee Reports:

Education, Jim Casey
February Class openings

Ring Bowl 1 2 2/8/25
Lathe 2 Bowl Turning 2 2/24/25
Wood Preparation 2 2/11/25
Beginner Wood Carving 1 2/13/25
;z)aayrsd :nd Charcuterie 3 2/18/25
Levitating Lid Boxes 2 2/26/25

Social: Ron Wilson,

February 25th is the social event at the Kuentz courtyard. Menu is, dark
chicken sandwich, chips, and water, you can get soda from the club machine.
Sign up to bring a dish. We will also have a 50/50 raffle, and craft items to raffle.

Safety, Bob Simmons
Primary thing you can do to help safety is to sign up to be a monitor. If you
are unsure about duties, ask someone else in the club.

Maintenance, Ron Wilson

Need people to clean up after you are done. We are using the cameras to
figure out who doesn’t clean equipment, or damages equipment. In one week,
we had three different issues with the barrel sanders where the paper had to be
swapped out three times. Machine #14, don’t go more then one mark, which is
10,000th of an inch, if you go more, it will tear the paper. We've spent a little
over $1200 in sandpaper in the last month.

President, Ron Wilson

We are going to be featured “spot lighted” on the Rec Center website.
We’ve done projects for the Rec Citr, other clubs, and the Sun City West
Foundation in addition to special projects. When someone has a request for
special projects, that is normally handled on Mondays, currently we won'’t be able
to do special projects until the middle of March because of manning.

Apple Blossom is our wood supplier, they are having another big sale on
the 21st and 22nd for those that may be interested. There will be discounts for
club members and some give aways. See the flyer in the wood shop for more
information.

The Relay for Life is coming up. We are accepting cash and food
donations, it is on the 16th of February. Connie is heading up the team
“Woodshop Warriors”. We’ve all known someone who has gone through and/or



survived cancer. The relay is from 3-8pm, raffles from 3-6pm, and a car show. If
you are interested in being on the team, go to the relay for life website (see flyer)
and register. We are also taking donations for the luminary bags. There are two
walks, 4pm is first walk with survivors. At 6pm there is another walk, the
luminaries will be lit along the path during that walk. We are going to make this
an annual event. Currently we are 12th out of 16, with $570 in donations
currently.

Old Business:
None

New Business:
Officer and Board Candidates spoke about positions they are running for:
Members at large: Ed Sproull, Jim Casey, Bob Simmons,
Matt Anderson,
Treasurer, Merrikay Vidal
Secretary, Tim Ogle
Vice President, Roger Hunzeker
President, Ron Wilson
Upcoming Events

-Next Board meeting, February 17th, Stampede Room, 10am

-Social on 25th at Kuentz Courtyard

-Next General membership meeting, March 4th, Palm Ridge, 1pm

Motion to adjourn by: Ralph Kwapiszeski, seconded by: Michael Carberry,
Meeting adjourned at 1:34pm

Submitted by Tim Ogle



