General Meeting Minutes Sun City West Woodworking Club 02/04/2024 at Palm Ridge

Meeting called to order:

At 1:00 pm by Ron Wilson

Pledge of Allegiance

Board Members Present:

Ron Wilson Jim Casey
Ed Sproull Bob Simmons
Tim Ogle Merrikay Vidal

Club Members/Visitors:

63 members in attendance. A Quorum was met.

Secretary:

January general meeting minutes were posted on the club website and bulletin board. Motion to approve January meeting minutes by, Royce Hall seconded by, Mike Maury, motion carried.

Treasurer:

	Savings	Checking	SUG	Total	Diff	YTD Diff
1-Jan	\$103,649.77	\$5,164.97	\$6,297.59	\$115,112.33	\$0.00	\$0.00
1-Feb	\$103,542.98	\$44,904.17	\$3,535.50	\$151,982.65	\$36,870.32	\$36,870.32
4-Mar	\$103,845.57	\$47,022.71	\$2,000.00	\$152,868.28	\$885.63	\$37,755.95
27-Mar	\$103,994.36	\$41,937.12	\$2,692.00	\$148,623.48	-\$4,244.80	\$33,511.15
22-Apr	\$104,398.03	\$39,371.93	\$1,945.58	\$145,715.54	-\$2,907.94	\$30,603.21
20-May	\$104,397.23	\$36,325.57	\$2,064.52	\$142,787.32	-\$2,928.22	\$27,674.99
14-Jun	\$104,502.27	\$35,077.60	\$2,142.60	\$141,722.47	-\$1,064.85	\$26,610.14
30-Jun	\$104,791.63	\$29,029.92	\$2,364.90	\$136,186.45	-\$5,536.02	\$21,074.12
1-Aug	\$105,592.78	\$26,052.85	\$2,333.19	\$133,978.82	-\$2,207.63	\$18,866.49
2-Sep	\$105,908.98	\$26,352.71	\$1,940.00	\$134,201.69	\$222.87	\$19,089.36
8-Oct	\$106,207.38	\$20,791.82	\$2,215.00	\$129,214.20	-\$4,987.49	\$14,101.87

4-Nov	\$106,207.57	\$23,067.18	\$2,000.00	\$131,274.75	\$2,060.55	\$16,162.42
2-Dec	\$106,243.99	\$21,086.89	\$3,916.50	\$131,247.38	-\$27.37	\$16,135.05
18-Dec	\$106,243.99	\$13,036.19	\$2,797.79	\$122,077.97	-\$9,169.41	\$6,965.64
	Savings	Checking	SUG	Total	Diff	YTD Diff
1-Jan	\$106,347.74	\$13,769.71	\$2,600.00	\$122,717.45	\$0.00	\$0.00
6-Jan	\$106,347.74	\$29,900.88	\$1,502.64	\$137,751.26	\$15,033.81	\$22,638.93
3-Feb	\$107,380.20	\$43,356.32	\$2,000.00	\$152,736.52	\$14,985.26	\$37,624.19
	Accounts Receivable		\$3,340.92			
	Dues Paid		620 Members			

Vice President, Ron Wilson

Table saw maintenance. Mike Maury, the reason we keep the blade guard off to the side. Look inside to make sure the suction holes are clear, if not, don't leave a mess for the next guy. If it is plugged, get help to unplug it before use. If you find your blade is burning instead of cutting, let us know, we have fresh blades, and often can change it out right away. Remember, if you see something, say something.

Committee Reports:

Education, Jim Casey

	February Class openings	
Ring Bowl 1	2	2/8/25
Lathe 2 Bowl Turning	2	2/24/25
Wood Preparation	2	2/11/25
Beginner Wood Carving	1	2/13/25
Trays and Charcuterie Boards	3	2/18/25
Levitating Lid Boxes	2	2/26/25

Social: Ron Wilson,

February 25th is the social event at the Kuentz courtyard. Menu is, dark chicken sandwich, chips, and water, you can get soda from the club machine. Sign up to bring a dish. We will also have a 50/50 raffle, and craft items to raffle.

Safety, Bob Simmons

Primary thing you can do to help safety is to sign up to be a monitor. If you are unsure about duties, ask someone else in the club.

Maintenance, Ron Wilson

Need people to clean up after you are done. We are using the cameras to figure out who doesn't clean equipment, or damages equipment. In one week, we had three different issues with the barrel sanders where the paper had to be swapped out three times. Machine #14, don't go more then one mark, which is 10,000th of an inch, if you go more, it will tear the paper. We've spent a little over \$1200 in sandpaper in the last month.

President, Ron Wilson

We are going to be featured "spot lighted" on the Rec Center website. We've done projects for the Rec Ctr, other clubs, and the Sun City West Foundation in addition to special projects. When someone has a request for special projects, that is normally handled on Mondays, currently we won't be able to do special projects until the middle of March because of manning.

Apple Blossom is our wood supplier, they are having another big sale on the 21st and 22nd for those that may be interested. There will be discounts for club members and some give aways. See the flyer in the wood shop for more information.

The Relay for Life is coming up. We are accepting cash and food donations, it is on the 16th of February. Connie is heading up the team "Woodshop Warriors". We've all known someone who has gone through and/or

survived cancer. The relay is from 3-8pm, raffles from 3-6pm, and a car show. If you are interested in being on the team, go to the relay for life website (see flyer) and register. We are also taking donations for the luminary bags. There are two walks, 4pm is first walk with survivors. At 6pm there is another walk, the luminaries will be lit along the path during that walk. We are going to make this an annual event. Currently we are 12th out of 16, with \$570 in donations currently.

Old Business:

None

New Business:

Officer and Board Candidates spoke about positions they are running for: Members at large: Ed Sproull, Jim Casey, Bob Simmons, Matt Anderson.

Treasurer, Merrikay Vidal Secretary, Tim Ogle Vice President, Roger Hunzeker President, Ron Wilson

Upcoming Events

- -Next Board meeting, February 17th, Stampede Room, 10am
- -Social on 25th at Kuentz Courtyard
- -Next General membership meeting, March 4th, Palm Ridge, 1pm

Motion to adjourn by: Ralph Kwapiszeski, seconded by: Michael Carberry, Meeting adjourned at 1:34pm

Submitted by Tim Ogle